
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
28 June 2016

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Andrew Johnson (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Sara Goodwin, Interim Democratic Support Manager
Tel/Email 01902 555043 or sara.goodwin@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 7th June 2016 (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 Charging Framework - late payment of invoices (Pages 7 - 14)

6 Statutory Food Service Plan 2016/17 (Pages 15 - 46)

7 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

8  Corporate Asset Management Fund - Future Years 
Funding from 2017/18 to 2020/21 (Pages 47 - 56)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

9  Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods 
and services (Pages 57 - 72)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

10  Heath Town Regeneration - Preparation for 
Procurement (Pages 73 - 78)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 7 June 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Lesley Roberts Strategic Director - Housing
Sara Goodwin Interim Democratic Services Manager
Anita Goldschmied Graduate Management Trainee
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Mark Taylor Director of Finance
Tony Ivko Service Director - Older People

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Roger Lawrence.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest declared.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (26 April 2016)
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the 26 April 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Empty property strategy - 21 Thompson Avenue, Parkfields - property 
identified for action
Councillor Bilson presented the report which requested that the Panel authorise 
Council employees to commence formal negotiations with the owner of 21 Thompson 
Avenue with a view to acquiring the property by agreement.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved:

1. That it be noted that the property identified for action is 21 Thompson Avenue 
under the Empty Property Strategy.

2. That authority be given to Council employees to enter into formal negotiations 
to acquire the property by agreement.

3. That approval in principle be given for the use of compulsory purchase action 
if required.

4. That the property be declared surplus to council requirements and to dispose 
of the property on the open market via Auction on condition that the property 
is refurbished and re-occupied within 6 or 12 months dependent of the scope 
of works.

6 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

7 WV Active Aldersley velodrome fence
Councillor Evans presented the report, which sought approval for the establishment 
of budget to replace the velodrome fence at WV Active Aldersley.

Resolved:

1. That approval be given for the establishment of a budget within the Capital 
Programme to replace the velodrome fence at WV Active Aldersley which will 
be fully financed by a British Cycling Grant award.

2. That it be noted that grants from British Cycling and the Bob Maitland Trust 
Fund had been accepted and also a Grant Agreement and a 10 year Deed of 
Dedication in favour of British Cycling. 

8 Appropriation of sites between the Housing Revenue Account and the General 
Fund, and disposal of former garage sites by auction
          Councillor Bilson presented the report, which sought approval for the 

appropriation of the Lord Street leisure site from the General Fund into the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and for the disposal of former garage sites 
by auction.

Resolved:

1. That approval be given in principle for the appropriation of Green Lanes 
former garage site (HS0111, shown at Appendix 2) into the General Fund. 
The site is adjacent to Green Lanes cemetery and is being looked at by the 
Cemeteries service for future use. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

1.3 That approval be given to declare two sites as surplus to requirement, and 
take them to auction, at Beach Avenue / Brynmawr Road and Wrekin Drive.

9 West Midlands Combined Authority Collective Investment Fund
The Managing Director, Keith Ireland presented the report which sought approval to 
enter into a legal agreement with Birmingham City Council to share the risks 
associated with the establishment of a Collective Investment Fund (CIF) by the West 
Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Board at its meeting on the 10 June 2016.

Resolved:

1. That approval  be given to the Council to enter into a legal agreement with 
Birmingham City Council to share the risks associated with the West Midlands 
Combined Authority Collective Investment Fund and that any losses be in 
equal proportions with the other West Midlands Metropolitan District Councils, 
i.e.one seventh each.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Resources, in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Director of Governance, to finalise the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Collective Investment Fund risk sharing legal agreement with Birmingham City 
Council.

10 Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods and services
The recommendations for the award of contracts for works, goods and services were 
introduced by the relevant Cabinet members.

Resolved:

1. That approval be given for the awarding of a contract for the Secondary 
Schools Review to 1st Planner of Office 8, Stancliffe House, Molyneux Business 
Centre, Darley Dale, DE4 2HJ for a duration of two months from 13 June 2016 
to 19 August 2016 for a total contract value of £206,035.

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Education, to approve the award of a 
contract for Microsoft Enrolment for Education Solutions licences when the 
evaluation process is complete.

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the award for 
Tower and Fort Housing Development when the evaluation process is 
complete.

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Housing, to approve the award of a 
contract for the Heath Town Demolition Works when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5. That authority be given for the awarding of a contract for Supply of De-Icing 
Salt to Compass Minerals UK Ltd of Astbury House, Bradford Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2PA for a duration of four years from 1 July 2016 
to 30 June 2020 for a total estimated contract value of £520,000.

6. That approval be given for the awarding of a contract for Secondary Schools 
Review to 1st Planner Ltd of Office 8, Stancliffe House, Molyneux Business 
Park, Whitworth Road, Darley Dale, Derbyshire, DE4 2HJ for a duration of 
two months from 13 June 2016 to 19 August 2016 for a total contract value 
of £206,035.

7. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Education, to approve the award 
of a contract for Microsoft Enrolment for Education Solutions licences when 
the evaluation process is complete.

8. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the award of a 
contract for Tower and Fort Housing Development when the evaluation 
process is complete.

9. That delegated authority be given to the Cabinet Member for City Assets, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Housing, to approve the award of 
a contract for the Heath Town Demolition Works when the evaluation 
process is complete.

10.That approval be given to the awarding of a contract for Supply of De-icing Salt 
to Compass Minerals UK Ltd of Astbury House, Bradford Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire, CW7 2PA for a duration of four years from 1 July 2016 to 30 June 
2020 for a total estimated contract value of £520,000.

11.That delegated authority be given to the Director of Governance to execute 
contracts as required in respect of the above decisions.

11 Staffing matters
The Managing Director, Keith Ireland presented a verbal report on staffing matters.

Resolved:

That approval be given to the termination of employment of the affected employees.

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
28 June 2016

Report title Charging Framework – late payment of invoices

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Director of Finance

Originating service Revenues and Benefits

Accountable employee(s) Sue Martin
Tel
Email

Head of Revenues and Benefits
01902 554772
Sue.Martin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board 14 June 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve the introduction of charges for late payment of invoices.

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1. This report seeks approval from Cabinet (Resources) Panel to the introduction of charges 
for late payment of invoices by commercial organisations.

2.0 Background

2.1. Under late payment legislation the Council can charge towards the cost of recovering a 
late payment from a commercial organisation. The charge can include a fixed sum and 
interest.  A charging framework has been developed which can be found at appendix A.

2.2. Charging for late payment is considered to be a way of prompting payment on time, 
avoiding costly recovery action and improving collection performance.

2.3. Council debts are already subject to interest charges at the point of taking enforcement 
action through the Court.

2.4. Including a fixed fee when debts become overdue as well as interest was one of the 
proposed savings for 2016/17 with a projected annual value of £25,000.

2.5. The proposal was included in the public consultation carried out to support the 2016/17 
budget setting decisions. Analysis of the consultation responses showed 80% of 
respondents supported the proposal.

3.0 Circumstances under which interest and fees can be imposed

3.1. When a commercial organisation is late paying for goods or services interest can be 
charged and a claim for debt recovery costs made.

3.2. Payment is considered late 30 days from invoice date unless other terms have been 
agreed.

3.3. The amount of the fixed fee is set by legislation and varies dependent upon the amount 
of the debt.  The current fees, which will be maintained in accordance with the legislation 
are currently:
Amount of debt charge
Up to £999.99 £40
£1,000 to £9,999.99 £70
£10,000 or more £100

1.1. Charges may only apply to debts that have arisen in the course of business and so may 
not apply to private individuals, for example customers making a contribution towards 
their care charges.

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.0 Financial implications

4.1. The primary objective of imposing a late payment fee is to encourage prompt payment of 
invoices.  It is anticipated, however, that the income generated will meet the £25,000 
savings target incorporated in the 2016/17 budget.

[GE/09062016/Q]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 The power to charge interest and fees is contained within the Late Payment of 
Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998 as amended (the Act). 

5.2 The Act applies to "contracts for the supply of goods or services" where the 
purchaser and supplier are each acting in the course of a "business". Business includes 
a profession, a government department and a local authority. A contract for the "supply 
of goods or services" includes:-

 A contract for the sale of goods;
 A contract for the performance of services;
 A hiring agreement.

5.3 ‘Excepted contracts’ are excluded. These are:-

 A consumer credit agreement; 
 A mortgage, charge or other security; or
 A contract entered into before 7 August 2002.

5.4 The Act does not apply to employment contracts and apprenticeships. It may apply to 
works or construction contracts although standard industry construction contracts now 
routinely make express provision for interest on late payments. 

5.5 Unless the commercial contract already has a substantial remedy in respect of late 
payments the Act and the right to statutory interest will still apply and any term purporting 
to exclude, vary or provide an alternative remedy to the Act will be void.

[RB/13062016/R]

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1. A stage one initial equality analysis has been completed.  No equality implications were 
identified and a full analysis is not required.  Equalities considerations will be included in 
the monitoring of the policy to ensure that it is one that will be able to demonstrate that 
any fees and interest are imposed fairly and appropriately.  In this way councillors can be 
confident that the
[...]
mber with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Steve Evans
Cabinet Member for City Environment

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Ross Cook Service Director for City Environment

Originating service Public Protection

Accountable employee(s) Andy Jervis

Tel                              
Email                                                             

Head of Public Protection

01902 551261
andy.jervis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

None 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the draft 2016/17 Statutory Food Service Plan attached as 
summarised in Appendix A

2. Authorise the Service Director for City Environment, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for City Environment, to approve the final version of the 
Statutory Food Service Plan for 2016/17

Recommendation(s) for noting:

1. Note the requirement to prepare a Food Service Plan 

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

2. Note the impact on the ability to deliver the statutory requirements of the plan 
of the resource reductions arising from the restructure of the service in 2014 
and the measures in place to mitigate the impact of further vacancies.

3. Note the positive impact on food safety standards of the development of the 
food hygiene service following a systems thinking intervention, as set out in 
section 4.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the legal requirement to produce a Statutory Food Service Plan. 

1.2 To inform Cabinet of the implications of reduced resources following the restructure of 
the service and the consequent ability of the service to deliver statutory requirements 
required by the Food Standards Agency on behalf of central government.

1.3 To present, for Cabinet’s consideration and approval, the draft Statutory Food Service 
Plan for 2016 - 2017.

1.4 To obtain authority for the Service Director for City Environment, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for City Environment, to approve the final version of the plan

2.0 Background

2.1 Service delivery plans are recognised by central government as important expressions 
of a local authority’s commitment to the development of their various services. They 
serve as a quality framework against which a service may be audited and provide a 
focus on resourcing and delivering aims and objectives. They also establish 
mechanisms for managing performance. 

2.2 In January 2001 the Food Standards Agency produced the Framework Agreement on 
Local Authority Food Law Enforcement. It included the requirement to prepare a 
Statutory Food Service Plan and prescribed in detail which areas of the service should 
be covered by the plan.  This is the sixteenth City of Wolverhampton Council Statutory 
Food Service Plan.

2.3 The Statutory Food Service Plan provides a framework upon which a scrutinising 
body, such as the Food Standards Agency (FSA) can conduct an official audit. It also 
sets out, within an overall commitment to quality and continual improvement, the 
general aims and objectives of the service, the scope and levels of the service and the 
means by which it is delivered. To this end, it also contains a breakdown of the financial 
and staffing resources available to deliver the service.

2.4 The main elements of the plan are summarised in appendix A. A full copy of the draft 
Statutory Food Service Plan 2016/17 can be found in Appendix B. A copy will be 
placed on the intranet when final approval is confirmed. 

2.5 The plan describes how the service is discharged and details the numbers, types and 
priority ratings of the City’s food premises, the frequencies of planned interventions, 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

sampling programmes, health promotion activities, reactive work, including 
responding to food complaints, food hazard warnings and investigating cases of 
infectious disease.

3.0 Re
[...]
Enforcement Program’.

4.0 Development of the Food hygiene Service.

4.1 All food safety interventions are based on the approach developed through the 
Systems Thinking intervention, of 2011/12. This approach enables officers to work 
closely with businesses via tailored interactions to assist businesses to provide safe 
food to their customers. Further details of the development of the food hygiene service 
can be found in the Cabinet report of the 5 December 2012.

4.2 To date, the benefits of this new approach have been:

• Increased understanding of food safety issues amongst food handlers and food 
business operators to assist them in providing safe food;

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

• Increased willingness and confidence in food businesses to request advice and 
help to comply with appropriate legislation from visiting officers;

• Increased time spent with businesses on site, by officers, advising on good 
practice and its implementation thus assisting in compliance with legislation;

• Providing assistance to businesses to the point where the officer is satisfied 
that the business has been helped to provide safe food and any risk associated 
with the business is suitably managed

4.3 The outcomes of the new approach are positive and illustrate the approach is effective 
in terms of improving food safety standards at the City’s food establishments. The 
key outcomes are:-

 The number of 4 and 5 star rated food businesses has increased from around 
25 in 2011 to 1300.

 The number of high risk food businesses in the city has fallen from 40 to 15
 The number of ‘’Broadly Compliant’’ food businesses has increased from 85% 

to 90%
 The number of prosecutions initiated against non-compliant businesses has 

fallen from around 25 per annum to zero for the last year.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 The overall resource provision required to deliver the requirements of the plan fall 
within the City Environment portfolio. For this r
[...]
proof of ID.
• Be helpful and courteous.
• Provide a contact point and telephone number for future reference.
• Carry out their duties in a fair, equitable and consistent manner in accordance with 

the Council’s Enforcement and Equal Opportunities Policies.
• Provide information and advice in plain language relating to food legislation which 

they enforce; should an officer identify a language/communication problem, they will 
bring it to the attention of their line manager for advice.

• Discuss specific compliance failures or problems with any proprietor experiencing 
difficulties.  

• Minimise the cost of compliance by ensuring any action required is proportionate to 
the risk.

• Encourage businesses to seek advice/information.
• Provide information about the Council’s complaints procedures and any official 

appeals procedures as appropriate.
• Issue a report where contraventions of food legislation are identified.
• Advise on future changes in relevant legislation and requirement/obligations on food 

business.

The mechanism of review and performance monitoring

All areas of Council Service are subject to service planning and performance management 
and review. This is managed through service plans, corporate strategies and financial 
planning arrangements etc.

Performance against performance indicators are subject to monthly reviews reported to the 
Service Director for City Environment. Similarly there is on-going monitoring of the 

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

deployment of financial resources against budgetary provision, again reviewed on a 
monthly basis.

The monitoring of performance against Service Plans is detailed in the plan and involves 
the Head of Service, Service Leads and employee groups. In addition, there is external 
review of performance through the statutory return to the Food Standards Agency.

Page 22



Wolverhampton City 
Council

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STATUTORY FOOD 

SERVICE
                   PLAN

[...]
year will see continued training in the methodology and approach 
with 100% staff complement (albeit reduced due to maternity leave).

The service is committed to working towards the inspection and intervention regime 
prescribed by the Food Standards Agency, however may not achieve 100% delivery due to 
the demands on the Services other performed functions. In an attempt to mitigate the 
implications of this the remaining resource will need to be focussed upon the higher risk 
premises detailed in the programme.

Should you have any comments or views with respect to this plan please forward these to 
the Head of Service; Andy Jervis, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 
1DA

Page 24



3   

 ----------------------------.                       -----------------------------
Councillor Steve Evans Ross Cook
Cabinet Member for City           Service Director for City Environment
Environment
    

Date ---------------                                      Date -----------------

Page 25



4   

       WOLVERHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
       STATUTORY FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2016/17

Contents

Section Page

1.0 Service Aim and Objectives
1.1
1.2
1.3

 Aims
 Objectives
 Service Statement

5
5
6

1.4  Links to Corporate Issues 7
1.5  Approval and review Process 7

2.0 Background Information

2.1  Authority Profile 7
2.2  The Means by Which the Service is Discharged 8
2.3  Scope and Development of the Food Service 8
2.4  Profile of Food Service - Food Hygiene 9

2.5
2.6

 Profile of Food Service - Feeding stuffs
 Regulatory and Compliance Policy

10
10

3.0 Service Delivery
3.1  What businesses can expect from the service 10
3.2  Intervention Programme 12
3.3  Priority Areas For Intervention and Targeted Action 13
3.4  Complaints 14
3.5  Primary and Home Authority Principle  15
3.6  Advice to Business 16
3.7  Sampling 16
3.8  Infectious Disease Control 17
3.9
3.10

 Food Safety Incidents 
 Liaison Arrangements

18
18

4.0 Resources
4.1  Financial Allocation 19
4.2
4.3
[...]
age 24 of 24

Regulatory and Investigatory Powers Act.

The service has fully implemented the requirements for the authorisation of officers and 
surveillance in the required circumstances. 

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item No: 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item No: 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item No: 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 7th June 2016
	5 Charging Framework - late payment of invoices
	6 Statutory Food Service Plan 2016/17
	Food Statutory Plan 2016-17

	8 Corporate Asset Management Fund - Future Years Funding from 2017/18 to 2020/21
	9 Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods and services
	10 Heath Town Regeneration - Preparation for Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 28 June 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Claire Nye Chief Accountant

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Peter Bilson and Paul 
Sweet.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 7th June 2016
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Charging Framework - late payment of invoices
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented a report seeking approval to the introduction of 
charges for late payment of invoices by commercial organisations. The primary 
objective of the proposal was to encourage prompt payment.

Resolved:
That the introduction of charges for late payment of invoices be approved.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

6 Statutory Food Service Plan 2016/17
Cllr Steve Evans presented, for approval, a draft Statutory Food Service plan for 
2016/17. Production of the plan was a statutory requirement.  It provided a 
framework upon which a scrutinising body, such as the Food Standards Agency 
could conduct an official audit. It also set out, within an overall commitment to quality 
and continual improvement, the general aims and objectives of the service, the 
scope and levels of the service and the means by which it is delivered.

Resolved:
1. That the draft 2016/17 Statutory Food Service be approved.

2. That the Service Director for City Environment, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for City Environment, be authorised to approve the final 
version of the Statutory Food Service Plan for 2016/17.

3. That the requirement to prepare a Food Service Plan be noted. 

4. That the impact on the ability to deliver the statutory requirements of the plan 
of the resource reductions arising from the restructure of the service in 2014 
and the measures in place to mitigate the impact of further vacancies be 
noted.

5. That the positive impact on food safety standards of the development of the 
food hygiene service following a systems thinking intervention, be noted.

7 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part 2 - exempt items, meeting closed to press and public
8 Corporate Asset Management Fund - Future Years Funding from 2017/18 to 

2020/21
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the report on the development of the Strategic Asset 
Management Plan and how this would relate and support in the identification of 
future funding requirements.  The report also outlined the critical components that 
form part of the Corporate Asset Management Fund and explained why they needed 
to be addressed.  It also identified the essential statutory and maintenance works 
needed for future years, 2017/18 to 2020/21, as it was necessary to implement these 
priorities to ensure compliance and on-going functionality and operation of the 
buildings.

Resolved:
1. That the proposed growth in capital funding requirements to be included within 

the Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2020/21 quarter one outturn report to Full 
Council in July 2016 and would include the programme of works identified as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

2. That subject to 1 above, the proposed programme of works for 2017/18 to 
2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved.

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets in 
consultation with the Head of Corporate Landlord to initiate works in relation to 
emergency / priority works preventing building closure, the nature of which 
would not allow sufficient time to gain normal Council approvals, then to be 
confirmed through an Individual Executive Decision Notice.

9 Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods and services
The recommendations for the award of contracts for works, goods and services were 
introduced by the relevant Cabinet Member.

Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Housing and 

Assets, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the 
award of a contract for the Supply of Electricity to Total Gas and Power 
Limited of 10 Upper Bank Street, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5BF for up to 
four years from 1 October 2016 to 30 September 2020 for a total estimated 
contract value of £24.0 million when the negotiation process is complete.

2. That the framework contracts for Vehicle Accident Repairs be awarded to 
Autocraft Telford Limited of Unit 1 Hortonwood 33, Telford, Shropshire, TF1 
7EX; CMS Hire Limited of 3 Dale Street, Wolverhampton, WV14 7JY; and 
Interserve Construction Limited of 395 George Road, Erdington, Birmingham, 
B23 7RZ for a duration of four years from 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2020 for a 
total estimated contract value of £200,000.

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People, in consultation with the Strategic Director for People, to approve the 
award of a contract for the Intensive Support for Looked After Young People 
service for up to three years from 1 August 2016 to 31 July 2019 when the 
evaluation process is complete.

4. That authority be delegated to the Director of Governance to execute 
contracts in respect of the above as required.

5. That the Exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules with contract values 
less than £164,000 that have been approved by the Head of Procurement and 
Chief Accountant for April to June 2016 be noted.

10 Heath Town Regeneration - Preparation for Procurement
Cllr John Reynolds presented a report seeking approval to commence enabling 
works on Phases 1 and 2 of the Heath Town Regeneration project; to commence the 
demolition of identified sites to meet the project programme; and to approve the 
delivery of Affordable Rent Council housing as part of the residential scheme.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved:
1. That the commencement of the enabling works programme and associated 

costs for phases 1 and 2 of the Heath Town Regeneration project be 
approved.

2. That the demolition of Hobgate Road garages (225-242), Adventure 
Playground, associated pedestrian link bridges and walkways, 36 residential 
premises at 184-288 Chervil Rise, commercial premises at 172-240 Chervil 
Rise and a GP surgery building be approved.

3. That the proposal to deliver Affordable Rent Council housing as part of the 
Heath Town scheme at a cost of 12 million to be funded from the Housing 
Revenue Account capital programme be approved.


